



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

24 September 2024

Michelle Sartain-Sandefur Axia Vegetable Group Inc 41970 East Main Street Woodland, CA 95776

Via email only: msartain@usagriseeds.com

Kurt Kleinhesselink Axia Vegetable Group Inc 41970 East Main Street Woodland, CA 95776

Via email only: kkleinhesselink@usagriseed.com

RESCISSION OF COVERAGE UNDER RESOLUTION R5-2020-0002 WAIVER OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR SMALL FOOD PROCESSORS, WINERIES AND RELATED AGRICULTURAL PROCESSORS WITHIN THE CENTRAL VALLEY REGION; AXIA VEGETABLE GROUP INC; US AGRISEEDS R&D FACILITY; YOLO COUNTY

On 6 March 2023, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) issued a Notice of Applicability granting coverage under the Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements for Small Food Processors, Wineries and Related Agricultural Processors within the Central Valley Region, Resolution R5-2020-0002 (Waiver) to Axia Vegetable Group Inc for wastewater discharges generated from the seed extraction process. The discharge was assigned enrollee number R5-2020-0002-0107.

The Central Valley Water Board received a request for rescission of coverage on 28 August 2024. The property has not operated in the last year and was recently sold to a new owner. The new owner does not plan to operate as a seed research facility. Based on that information, coverage under the Waiver is hereby rescinded.

If you have any questions, please contact Lani Andam at <a href="mailto:lani.andam@waterboards.ca.gov">lani.andam@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

for Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc via email: Yolo County Environmental Health Dept, Woodland

Brendan Kenny, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, Esq., EXECUTIVE OFFICER